", DR. Buu NYGREN rresivent
= RICHELLE MONTOYA vice Presipent

The Navajo Nation | Yideeskgadi Nitsahdkees

October 31, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Arbin Mitchell, Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)
i
FROM : Cshy,

Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

BU on Projects / Activities for Tsah Bii Kin Chapter, Navajo Mountain Chapter, Shonto Chapter,
SUBJECT . and Oljato Chapter- ARPA Funds Allocated to Delegate Daniels Region

I Information on Contract (per Original Award):

Tsah Bii Kin Chapter, Navajo .
Mountain Chapter, Shonto Chapter, U.S. Treasury American Recovery

and Oljato Chapter Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027

Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
CAU-72-23,CJY-51-23;

CAP-21-23 $  8.802,340.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026

Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

Il Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

K2115277 to
New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K2115279
Contract Mod No. Internal Modification No. 2
Amt of Award Increase $982,024 .65 $5,893,350.34 to $6,875,374.99
AMOUNT FROM TO
~ Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To
- Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:

—  Contract / Agreement - Date executec

— NNC/Committee Resolution - No. & Date
w  Other, specify: NN Council Resolution CAU-72-23

1. Comments by CGS:

This transmittal documents 3rd budget entered in FMIS on $8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD Herman
Daniels, Jr. Region. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for CD Daniels Region totals $6,875,374.99. Information on Section
|. of Transmittal above reflects $8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to Chapters the respective
Council Delegate service aka Region.

\Q\"‘ Attachment
\)

Copy: Contract files
Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM
Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office

Revised February 2023

Post Office Box 7440 * Window Rock, Arizona 86515 » Phone: (928) 871-7100 = Fax: (928) 871.4025




"NAVAIO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN [rmm— w—
councit DELeGATE: Hon. Herman M. Daniels, Jr. E’;Xhlblt A ]
cHapTERs: Tsah Bii Km Navajo Mountam Shonto, Oljato
FUNDING RECIPIENT |  'SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT |aomin 'ow;nstsuf_ mri?:rm DOJREVIEW#|  AMOUNT
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED in- N P
1cAP-21-23 on May 5, 2023 $ 3,487,559.00
| TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED in. o
| | |CcJY-561-23 on August 4, 2023 N __ o $2,405,791.34
. Division of Community N‘o‘ne' ideritiﬁed_ | Oljato Cha {er Communit Bafhircom‘ | Diviston of Community. 1,'14' HK0539 o '
V\"l“‘z’l)"\/'\ Developmant - _Aéditions“(?of10-Familie$¥ Project Development ' $420,000.00 '_
0 | Division of Community Identified | Oljato Chapter Purchase of Motor | Divistor of Comsnuinity |5 4 HKO537 | ..
\%\\{"ﬁﬂ Davelopment: _N'one enf e-. '-GI!ader Pro?ect o Q&velopment - KO537 $ 435_,-383.00
o DMSIOU-OSCOmmUHW:None identified ~ |Oljato. Chapter Purchase of Truck and. ED“"S"’“ of Community 61 HK0572 AR AA .
\Q\,\\‘WJ\'\ Development - - | _.Gooseneck Traller Project Development 15 1 | $126.641-65 ..
- UN.ALpoc;gT_E_D-AMQUNT_ $1,026.965.01|

*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three {E); the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified -
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific prolecis, but shall maintain

Page 1 of 1

Administrative Oversight over such funding and Detegate Regiun Project Plans.”

. TOTAL

$8,802,340.00




The Navajo Nation DR.Buu NYGREN Presient
Yideeskjadi Nitsdéhiakees RICHELLE IMONTOYA Vice Presioent

August 30, 2023

Honorable Crystalene Curley, Speaker
Navajo Nation Council :
Post Office Box 3390 X .
Window Rock, AZ 86515 , SR

RE: CAU-72-23 An Action Relating to the Nanbik'iyiti’ Committee and Navajo Nation Council;
Amending C]Y-51-23, the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for
Honorable Herman M. Daniels Jr's Delegate Region (Chapters: Tsah Bii Kin, Navajo Mountain, Shontto,
Oljato), to Include Additional Projects for this Delegate Region

Dear Speaker Curley,

I am pleased to sign into law Resolution CAU-72-23 approving the amendments to the Fiscal
Recovery Funds Delegate Regional Plan for Honorable Herman M. Daniels Jr.’s Delegate
Region for a total of $6,875,374.99 out of a potential allocated amount of $8,802,340.00.

My Administration supports the plans of these Chapters wo have worked very hard to put
together their Regional Plans and are working closely with the Fiscal Recovery Fund Office to
ensure that these funds are put to use. As such, when Chapters are running into roadblocks in
expending their Fiscal Recovery Funds and the roadblock is coming from the Executive Branch,
I encourage them to reach out to the Office of the President and Vice-President and we will
work together to overcome it. As you know, my Administration has been working to put in
place quicker and more flexible Navajo Nation systems. Ilook forward to working with you
and the entire Council to improve Navajo Nation systems so that we are supporting our
communities and taking advantage of this historic funding.

I do want us to be cognizant that the prior Navajo Nation Council has set the expectation that
Fiscal Recovery Funds be encumbered by June 30, 2024. This date is not far off. Asa
construction expert, I know that there are unpredictable factors that can prevent even the best of
plans from moving forward on a proposed timeline.

Now let’s get to work!

\-/

r. Buu Nygren, Preefient
THE NAVA]J

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515 ¢ Phone: {928) 871-7000 » Fax: {928) 871-4025



CAU-72-23

RESOLUTION OF THE
NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL _
25 NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - FIRST YEAR, 2023

: AN ACTION
‘RELATING TO THE Nmm'nﬁ'rr COMMITTEE AND mvacro NATION COUNCIL;
AMENDING CJY-51-23 AND. CAP-21-23, THE NAVAJO - NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR. Honomw HERMAN M.
DANIELS, JR.’S DELEGATE REGION {CHAP'I'ERS' TSAH BII KIN,' NAVAJO
MOUNTAIN, SHONTO, omm'o) ; TO INCLUDE Annmzomu.. PROJEC’I'S FOR THIS
IJELEGAT’E REGION :

BE IT E_NAC’I‘ED H
BECTION ONE. AU'.!.‘HORITY.

A. The Navajo Nation Counc:.l is the governlng body of the Navajo
: Nation. 2 N. N Q. 8 102{A) . . :

- B. The Naabzk':.y'a‘.tl' Comm:x.ttee is a standzng comm:a.ttee ‘of the._-
Navajo Nation Council with the delegated respons:.bzl:.ty to hear
proposed resolution(s) that require f:.nal action by the Navajo
Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 164 () (9) : .

. Navago Nation Council Resolut:'lon' No. CQIN-29-22,  incorporated
herein by reference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”) Delegate Region Project Plans be
approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and - sn.gned into
law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C.
§ 164(A) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(0) (10), (11), and: (12)

D. Navajo Nation Council Resolution 'No. “CAP- 2’1 23 herexn by
reference, mandates that amendments to the Navajo Natz.cn Fisecal
Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for ‘Honorable Herman
M. Daniels, Jr.’s Delegate Region. {Chaptexr: Tsah Bii Kin,
Navajo Mountain, Shonto, Oljato) be approved by a Navajo Nation
Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the
Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164 (A) {17) , and 2 N.N.C.
§§ 1005(C) (10), (11), and (12) . C : :

E. Navajo Nation Council Resoclution . No. CJY 51~ 23, he:r:e::_n by
reference, mandates that amendments to the Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable Herman
M. Daniels, Jr.’s Delegate Region (Chapter: Tsah Bii Kin,
Navajo Mountain, Shonto, Oljato) be approved by a Navajo Nation
Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the

Page 1 of 6



- cau—vz 23

Navajo Natlcn pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(1?),-and 2 N N.C.
88 1005(C)(10}; {11}, and (12} .

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

B

Navajo Nation Council Resolution. No. CIN- 29 22, AN ACTION?

'RELATING TO THE NAABIK’ fYATI’: COMMITTEE AND N:WAJO NATION

COUNCIL; ALLOCATING $1,070,298,867 OF NﬁﬁﬁJO 'NATION: FISCAL .
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL. RECOVERY

'FUND EXPENDITURE - PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIGNKL PROJECTS?

PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS E911, AND' ‘RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY' PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS"

HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS BROADBAND

PQOJECTS} HOME. ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND - MANUFACTURED = HOUSING
FACILITIES; BETHROOM ADDITION: PROJECTS . CONSTRUCTION-

'CONTINGENCY FUNDING AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNBING - was

signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022. . . '

CIN-29-22, Section Three, states, in part and among other

~ things, that

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for ‘the -
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount

' of two hundred eleven wmillion two hundred fifty- -8ix -
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars’ ($211 256,148) to.
be divided equally between the twenty- four. (24). Delegate
Regions imn the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802, 340) . per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Délegate Reglcn
Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution
and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Natlon_
i e See CJIN-29-22, Section Three (B). '

2. The Delegate Region Project Plan fundlng Wlll be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, spe01fica11y the
Division of Community Developwent or other -appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department; to . 1mplement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CJN-
29- 22 ‘Section Three (D).

'3. The Navajo Nation Central Government speczflcally the

Division of Communlty' Development or other approprlate
Navajo Nation. DlVlSlan or  Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and

Page 2 of 6



CAU-72-23

manage specific  projects, . but  shall - maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
_Reglon Pr03ect Plans See CIN-29- 22, Sectlon Three (E)

4. EBach Navajo Natlon Council delegate shall select Fiscal :
Recovery Fund eligible projects -within’ the;Lr Delegate.
Region to be funded by - the NNFRF Chapter and  Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate  Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of progects select:ed by each .
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million e;.ght hundred twor thousand
three hundred forty dollars ({$8,802, 340) . BSee CJIN-=29-22,
Section Three {(F). ' N

5. Each - Delegate. Reg-ion Project ghall didentify  -its
Administrative Oversight entity  and. . its  oOvéersight
Committee(s) and be subject CJIY-41-21's KNDOJ  initial
eligibility determination. See CIN-29-22, Sectlon Three
(L) (5) and (L} ({6). ' ST :

The Na’\}aj'o Nation Council Resolution No. CAB-21-23, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’ fyATi’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND

DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE HERMAN M. "DANIELS,

JR."S DELEGATE RE_GION {CHAPTERS + TSAH BII KIN, NAVMO MOUNTAIN
SHONTO, OLJATQ), was signed into law by the Pres:.dent of the
Navajo Nation on May 5, 2023,

CAP-21-23, Section Four, states that:

1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by
resolution of the Nava;;o Nation Council and ‘approval of .

- the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.¢. §
164(A)(17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(0}(10), (11), and (12).

The Navajo Nation Councz.l Resoluta.on No. CJY=51- 23 AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’ fYATI' ~COMMITTEE ANI) NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; AMENDING CAP-21-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY
FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR  HONORABLE HERMAN M.
DANIELS, JR.’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: TSAH BIL KIN, NAVAJO
MOUNTAIN, SHONTO, OLJATO), TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR
THIS DELEGATE REGION was signed into law by the Presn.dent of
the Navajo Nation on August 4, 2023,

©JY-51-23, Section Four, states that:

i. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by
resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of

Page 3 of b



CAU-72-23

the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N. C..§
164 (a){17) and 2 N.N.C. SS§ 1005 {c) (10),. (11),.and (12).

G. All additional projects listed in the Hon. Herman M. Danlels,
Jr.’s Delegate Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit a,
have been deemed Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. 1In
addltlon, Hon. Herman M. Daniels, Jr.’s Delegate Region
Projects Plan does not exceed the amount of $8 802 340, as set'
forth in CIN-29-22, Sectioh Three (F) : .

H. The Navajo Nation Council hereby flnds that 1t is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Herman ‘M. Daniels,
Jr.'s Delegate Region Chapters and commutities to. approve and
adopt the additional projects as part of the Navajo Nation
Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Proyect Plan for:  Hon.

Herman M. Daniels, Jr.’'s Delegate Reglon (Chapters-:Tsah Bii

Kin,. Navago Mountaln, Shonto, 013ato) as set forth in EXhlbiti'
A '

SECTION THREE. AMENDING CJY-51-23 AND CAP-21-23, THE NAVAJO NATION -
FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE
HERMAN M. DANIELS, JR.’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: TSAH BIT KIN,
NAVAJO MOUNTAIN, SHONTO, OLJATO), TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS
FOR THIS DELEGATE REGION - . o

A, The Navajo Nation hereby &@pproveg the additional progects as
part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Regmon
Project Plan for Hon. Hexrman M. Daniels, Jr.’s Delegate Region
{Chapters: Tsah Bii Kin, Navajo Mountain, Shonto, oljato) set
forth in Exhibit A.

B. The Delegate Reglon Pro;ect Plan apprcved hereln shall comply._
' with all applicable provisions of CJY 43 21, CJN»ZS 22, and -
BFS-31= 21. _

C. Any 1ncon51stencies between thig 1egmslat10n, the'Delegate _
Region Progect Plan,; and the individual project appendix, shall
be rescolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of" Justice during thelr _ Ellglblllty
determination(s). : o -

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendmernts to this legislation or to the Delegate Reglon Project
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the
Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo
Nation pursuant to© 2 N.N.C. §° 164{A)(17) and 2 N.N.C. §§8
1oos(c) (10), (11), and (12).

Page 4 of &



 CAU-72-23
SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective ﬁpdﬁ;its aPpr6Vél.pursﬁaﬁt to.
2 N.N.C. § 221(B), 2 N.N.C, § 164(a){17), and 2 N.N.C. &%
1005(C) (10), (11), and (12). T : .

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the
Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court

without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those proévigions. -
of this legisilation not determined J,nvals.d shall remain- ‘the law of -
the Navajo Nation. - : -

CERTIFICATION"

I, hereby, certify that the foregoxng resolutn.on was duly'
considered by the 25th Navajo Nationm Council at a duly called
_meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum
was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 16 in Favor,

and 00 Opposed, on th:_s 25tb~ day. of August 2023.. Lo :

Honorable Crystaljrne Curley, Speaker
25=h Nava:;o Nation Council .

Rl

DATE

Motion: Honorable Seth Damon
Second Honorable Shaand:.n.n Parr:.sh :

Speaker Crystalyne Curley not vot:ing

Page 5 of €



ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:

1.

I, hereby, sign into law the

fcregomng 1eglslataon, ‘pursuant :to
22.1\1 .C. § 10' (< 10), on this

, 2023,
Navajo Nat:l.on

I, hereby, - veto 'the  foregoing

legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
1005 (C)(1l), on this _ day

of - ., 2023 for the

reason(s) expressed in the attached_ .

letter to the Speaker.

- Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

I, hereby, exercise line-item veto

pursuant to the budget line-item

veto authority delegated to the
President by vote of the Navajo
Pecple in 2009, on this - day
of . . 2023,

Buu Nygren, Presmdent
Navaj o Nation

Page & of 6

CAU-72-23



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE \ .
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL |

ETHEL B. BRANCH HEATHER CLAH
Attornay General Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK 0537

Date & Time Received: 06/07/23 at 1616

Date & Time of Response: 8/20/23 at 1617

Entity Requesting FRF: Oljato Chapter

Title of Project: Motor Grader

Administrative Oversight: DCD

Amount of Funding Requested: $435,383.00

Eligibility Determination:

RF eligible

. RF ineligible

Additional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:
| |(1) Public Health and Economic Impact 2) Premium Pay
(3) Government Services/Lost Revenue 4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:
6.1, Provision of Government Services

P.O. Box 2010 e Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 e 928-810-8526 e Facsimile: 328-871-6200

Page 10of2



Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)~(10) of FRF
Procedures):

HMissing Form DExpenditure Planincomplete
Supporting documentation missing DF'unds will not be obligated by
roject will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024
Ineligible purpose Dlncorrect Signatory
ubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports Dlnconsistcnt with applicable NN or
Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws

10 make a proper determination

Other Comments:

Name of DOJ Reviewer; Rudy Anaya, Tax and Finance Unit

Signature of DOJ Reviewer: M @

Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requesied and you wish 1o provide it; please resubmit all the required forms updaied 1o include the
additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new
RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, .and other supporting documents. Please email your
resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice,
thérefore it is eritieal that you include all the réquested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and
complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the inilial determination, the requestor must seek the advice
of NNDOJ An initial defermination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a
.Ecgally allowable use —it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve
&5 o opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

Pags 2 of 2



THE NAVAJO NAT!ON

mmmmmmmwmampm
FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAFTERS

Part1. Idmﬁﬁmhn ofpartles.
memmwm Ollab Chapter

requosting FRF:
: P.O.Box 380455
?ﬁ” Morument Valiey, UT 88538
mmmw car! Holfday csc .
R e

MMWQWMOWGWG? . e . -
mm Wliﬂsaagay | phione & emali Sza.ﬂaammmmmmg_
mwmt Jean Hoﬁday : _ mam 6023132814Mldey@mtaanu.org_
ﬂﬂ#ﬂw Martamaadon!e _ - m&m mmszmmmpdwmm '
_mw“mcaﬂ Hoﬁday. csC e #W&m 928.805.7745 d:aﬂday@mduptsrmm .
DODCheptrAS; Sareh Hamison _ phons emar. 9284808109 ahafﬂm@dad.ogg_
mmamawmmmmmmmmy ' AR -

‘_3 e

$435,383. 1/20/2023 - 9!30!2028 -

kmﬂdmmm%mmm mmmm o

Part 2. Expendiure Plan deals. |
(a)ammeunngm(s)qummmmmmmmmmm.ﬁwmmm)bbam '

" Th 2023 John nmsvze M Grader wiil ba used for road grad!ng during emergencies | !or snow,
blow sand removal and repelring washouts during inclement weather on the community routes for
Oljato Chapler memhers The Motor Bradervﬂ!i be used to clear debris: armmd tha eomm:.may

cemetary

ThaMotoerdarwmbeusedm bacldmedwashoutoutmdmyainmemmunny matnﬁa!n and
|make roads passable’ roads for bus routes, emargency and non-amemancy vahldeo

nmm

Provide mmmmmmdmdmmmm dﬁnm Disclose eny
© MMMWWWWM&@MWWN mmmwmmmmmm

-Puge 1012




e | R

._Mwmm - -
ThaesﬂmahedmrdmedataSeptemberMorm ce

Bmmw- '

” _mmwumhwgmmum

Tha Ofjato Chapler and the Kayenta ASC wil berespmﬁbleformmaﬁngmmwemmd
proper insurance through NN Risk Management,. _

@)mmmuwhmmmmummmmwmmmmmm -
wrdmhgﬂwmem mmmmmmwmm
Upon mmmmmmwmmmmmmmomvmm

'mmmtmammmmwmmmmofpmm

mmm -'

MMMdhﬂMMMWMBmmu&mmemw1 M’ﬂ!ta
: Srred ;.u oy w

8.1 mwwwmmmmmmmmmm 1
grading, m'mmmmmmmmwmmmm

ava) mmmmmmhmmmm

O3 docupentetteched |

1. Approving Chapter Reso!uﬂon No 0U0143-2023-NBG
2. Cost Estimates (2 Pages) _

c:l ammmw' |

Part4, Mwmw

Funding Recipient affrms tatits dmmmmnmmmwwmmmm
mmmmmmamwwmmwwmwmmmmm-




THE NAVAJO NATION Page [ of 3_
FY 2023 PROGRANM BUDGET SUMMARY BUDGET FORM 1
PART I. Business Unit No: Program Title: Ofjato Chapter Motorgrader Diviston/Branch: DCDIASC
Prepared By: Carl Hollday, CSC Phone No.: (435) 727-5850 Emall Address: choliday@nnchaplers.org
Fiscal Year % of Fund ") ®) ©
PART Il. FUNDING SOURCE(S) Mem Amount | Total |  PARTUL BUDGETSUMMARY o0 mnc Approved Bifericais
NN Fiscal Recovery Fund Iomssnvooad 435383 | 100% Code _ Original Budget _ Proposed Budget ___ Total
2001 Personnel Expenses
3000 Travel Expenses
3500 Meeting Expenses
4000 Supplies
{5000 Lease and Renfal
[5500 Communications and Utilities
IBWD Repairs and Mainlenance
[6500 Contractual Services
7000 Special Transactions 475 38D | 35BS
{8000 Public Assistance
9000 _Capital Ouiay oar] 2 | 435,333 4 435,353
j9500 Matching Funds
19500 Indirect Cost
TOTAL]  $435383 438 " £3 §325333
[PART Iv. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES .0 5]
Total # of Positions Budgeted: A7 =t
TOTAL:] $435383 160% - Tolal# of Vehicles Budgeled: . A~ A
EPART V. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.
SUBMMTED BY: James Adakal, Deputy Director AFPROVED BY: Calvin Castillo, Executive Director
Program Manager's Printed Name Divislon Director / Branch Chief's Printed Name
. ram § Signature and Date on Ulr ran ef’s Signature and Date




FY 2023 THE NAVAJO NATION Page 2 of 5
PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA BUDGET FORM 2

PART 1. PROGRAM INFORMATION:
Business Unit No.: Program Name/Title: Cijato Chapter Motorgrader

PART Il. PLAN OF OFERATION/RESOLUTION NUMBER/IFURPOSE OF PROGRAN;

PART 1ll. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA: 1stQIR 2nd QTR 3rd QTR 4th QTR
Goal | Actuat | Geal | Actual | Goal | Actusi Goal | Actual

1. Goal Statement;
To purchase a new Motorgrader
Program Performance Measure/Cbjective: .
To ba used for road blading, snow, ioe and sand removal, | { | I i 1 | | { |

2. Goal Statement;

Frogram Performance Measure/Objective:

3, Goal Statament:

Program Performance Measure/Obective:

4. Goal Statemant:

Program Performanca Measure!Objecliﬁe:

5. Goz! Statement:

Program Perdormancea Measure/Objective:

I I I i P L]

PART IV. | HEREBY A!;'KNOWLEUGE THAT THE AEOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THORCUGHLY REVIEWED.

James Adakal, Deputy Director Cahvin Casfilo, Executive Dicector
Program Manager's Printed Name Division Dlrector/Branch Chief's Printed Nams

- Y-27-23 e hets

Program Mépager's Sfgnature and Date ~ <Bivlon Director/Branch Chiel's Signature and'Date




P THE NAVAJO NATION Page __ of
FY 2075 DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4
“PART |. PROGRAM INFORMATION:
Program NamefTitle:  Olato  Chaorey Wintosmeadoy Business Unit No.: \ew
=) 1 )
PART Il. DETAILED BUDGET:
A (B) (€) (D)
Total by Total by
Object ; s i T DETAILED MAJOR
Code Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7) Object Code Object Code
(LOD 6) (LOD 6) (LOD 4)
A0 | Cupul owt oy ¢35, 233
35,
Nop | Vohicks ey
ANigy- Specialivd Vehicl
TOTAL| 435, 3&2 | 435, 393 -

AV

-~

/
LA



THE NAVAIO NATION

Page _1i__ of _ 1

PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE PROJECT FORM
PART 1. Business Unit No.: New PART li. Project Information
Projest Title:  Ofjato Chapter Motorgrader Project Type: Oljato Chp - Motorgrader

Project Description Delegate Regional Projects Plan

Planned Start Date: 1/1/2023
Planned End Date: 9/30/2026

Chack one box: Original Budget []Budget Revision [ ] 8udget Realtocation ] Budget Madification Project Manager:  Div of Community Development

PARL I, ' ‘ PART IV.  Use Fiscal Year {FY) Quarters to complete the information below. © = Oct; N =Nov,; D = Dec., etc. Expecied Completion Date i
st Projoct Task separataly, such FY_ 2023 FY_ 2024 project exceeds 8 FY Qrs.
as-Plan, Design, Construct, Equip -
or Furnish. 1st Qir. ndQfr. | 3dQtr 4th Qir. 18t Qir. 2nd Qtr. 3rd Qtr, 4th Qtr, Date 2025
OIN{D|Jd]E I M]AIMII|M|[A]|S|O|N|D|J]|F|MIA|IM] 3|l A] S|TO]N|D{J]|F|M
Setting Up Business Units - OMB
Procurrement (Bidding, Contracts}
Labor and Construction Phase
Project Close Outs
PART V. $ ) $ 3 $ b $ $ $ PROJECT TOTAL
Expected Quarterly Expenditures 10% 90% 100%.

FOR OMB USE ONLY: Resolution No: FMIS Sat Up Date: Company No: CMB Analyst;




“ . w o o W

OLIATO OfAP?E?!/A DMINISTRATIDN Hermen Donlels, Council Delegote’

PO BOX 360455 Willis Begay, President.
MONUMENT VALLEY, UTAM 84536 Jean Holiday, Vice President :
Emall: glipto@navaiochopters.on Marietio Bedonle, Secretaryﬂ'reusmr

Phone: 435-727-5850/Fox: 5852 ‘Benedict Doniels, Gruzing. Commmee Member “

RESOLUTION OF THE OLIATO CHAPTER
RESOLUTION NO. OLID1-06-2023-NB6

WITH AN EMPHASIS ON MITIGATING THE sngAD OF COVID-19, -

WHEREAS:

3, The Oljato Chapter is a duly recognize certified under Title 25. NNC, Section B-1, of the Navajo
Nation-and is vested with-the autherity and raSponStbmty to planand Implement projecls inthe .
interest of the community; and :

2, The Oljato Chapter has the responsibility and am_horl.t;y to' promote, pr_u’tect,-a_n_d ﬁresgwé the
interest and general welfare ircluding the saféty of"It"S'community peopie, program, prcpe’:ty; and

3. The Oljato Chapter Is requesting funding from the ARPA fundlns inthe'amount of $435,383. 86 to
purchase a new Motor Grader; the Motor Grader will be used resldential grading to: ﬂx mad
washouts, snow, ice and sand removal; and -

». 4, The Motor Grader is to serve Utah and Arizdna: resldents of Qljato. Chapter to address resldential
road blading, health and safety issues to improve the standard of living to all resldents, with an
emphasis on the mitigating the sgread of COVID-IQ of the cummunity

NOW; THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:.

Supporting and Approving the Appendix A, the Nava]a Nation Fiscal Recovery Funds request form and
Expenditure Pan for Oljato Chapter to purchase 2 new Motor Grader for road h!ading, snow, ice and
sand removal during emergancies tu mitigate COVID-19 Pandemic

CERTIFICAT!ON'

~ We hereby that the foregoing reso!utlun was duly consldered bv the Oliato f.’.hapter ata regular dulv
called meeting at Oljato, Navajo Natlon, Utah atwhicha quorum was presentand that same was passed
by a vote of 2 _ In favor, O opposed, and A" abstained, this Mw'ouanuaw 2023,




-

1stvotion:, Mariefta Bedinis,

2nd Motion: _ Jean A‘o_Lé&a _

it £,

Witlis Begay, Chap_tel_' Présleni-

"

,/;tea_n__ Holiday, ChapterVice President. -

- ’
Zg E o .

o Marietta Bedonte, Chapter Secretary/Treasurer




:mmmmpm(amne) |
mmsmm

L Pihans: (928) 38 0640 zbmmaym .
Propossl fer . m nm_ ' o dnnda

'I '. ‘.. ‘ ' lsa‘ ‘. * *

" ..' .z e . ? .. . B . 1] P o
t-u.h ir‘!"-‘ ntf'{’#i“l SR o A ‘5 .‘w 3‘\'& ¥ ‘*- l'. AETARE L Kot \’“l‘&ﬂf’b i{‘ "'-" e + L

mmmmmmm .

T W Bk e Eﬁizra.w“ﬁ-*&'w ww _Ea_},‘w :
Quetty m - Hum  SswiYew/Melvod e mm

i pree |
mmmma-s-mm » o mw

Wmmm&m L
mm mm

mmm MWMI

"'-.;z—'m-' % s, 3 G ‘;-.‘-::;s 2yAe o et . . -
mmﬂ}:f? ’\-h?‘:ﬁlhﬁv‘ 5'9':0’:'-."?_! £ e 'sd- :\L'-'-'.n- "»r ’n"f& m’ﬁm“"\":-ﬂ “-u Ir\lu‘.'l Y e

. e 812

e o=

 piezesss | | o Pemetel2



N’

I E LX) ST
oy Ma« a;: ;;‘:. ﬁ\" &ﬁﬂ“"ﬂ!".’:am ﬁ"&'é&iﬁ\&uﬁi"’ﬁ;&“ “3

\-'p’

Drscainti

.

mnmmmm i
munmm:mmmmw;mmmm
| {152 x $8mam) Cuiting Edga & 6% I, (18n0m) Hardwar

2820 Single iyt Ganrbox wih Bllp Clstch -

1240 Ous} 100 Amp Allemsiors {208 Armp toil)
7160 Dotunia Grading Lights (18 Hatogen Lights).

5120 M-1012 Vil Conrverter (30 mpﬁ!ammﬁm}
wmmmmmm :
$710 Frozt Push Rlock

mommwmmmmm-
mmmmmmmwm =

9440 (7} Bxims Ripper Ghariks wiTeeth For Razr MopecScmfiar

'muummmwmmm
Trepsnigaion.

£510 Autnoghtfy
mcmmmm
mmmm«
mmwwmmam
170X JOLIK™

mommmm _

516 Hpdm -
mmmwmmwmm
mmmmmnm

210 Decelsraler

' _ﬂmmmmm

£510 Alr Contificher Refikgoramd Chzrged
8650 Ormdo Pro Cendrols « Left Side

. mmmmmmwm Rear Andiary Punation

mmmmw :
smmmmmmmm
Al Suspemiion Bost

010 Powerad Ceb Alr Preciaanar o '
2910 Lower Fromi lesmiterd Wipsr B Wosher =

8410 AMUFM Ratlo wih - A end WeeSior Band (W) -
mmmmm .
MMWW}

: mmmmmwmmmmmm

mwmmnmmm .
1830 Erighno Bxhimset WF =) Black Stack (FT4 o7 Stips Vony)
1140 Jobm Dasm PewerTech PES 6.0L moels KPA FT4 Emdsvlons

' mmmmmm

Pege20i2



Sy

Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office. (NNFR!-‘O)

PO Box2469 Window Rock, A2 86515
(928) 309-5532 -

DOCUMENT GHEOKL!ST

Please submit all documents as one proposal with this :heck!ist,

otherwise proposal wiil be returned to dlv!sion/program.

Dlvision/ngram information:
_Date Submitted: 1/28/2023
Program/Olvision: Oflalo Chapter
Contatt Person: Carl Holiday, CSC _ : _ S
Phane: (928) 605-7745 © Emall: choliday@nnchapters.cig

Documents needed for:process!hg_: |

S S

-

Inltlal Eligibility Determination from NNDOJ
Appendix A per 8F5-31-21 {Check one: |

DNN Govt, Units

a. Attach a FRF Request Form, Expendlture Plan and Expenditure Plan Budget.
Non-Governance Certified Chapters '
a. Attach a duly approved Chapter Resoiuuon suppoﬂlng the praject.
Governance Certifled Chapters

a. Attach a duly approved Chapter Hesoiution supponting the project.

[:]NN Owned Entitles

—
L

Notes:

a. Attach a duly-approved Reso!ution from the Board of Directm's
External Entities

a, Attach 5 duly.approved Rese!utlon {rom the Board of Directors,

b, Reglstration Documents from DED - Business Regulatory Dept.

[ Certiﬂcate of Good Standing from DED - Business Regulatory Dept.

AppendixJ - Project Budget Schedule per Budget instructluns Manuai
Signed Budget Forms 1, 2, and 4 (Othef Biget Forms as needed]

_Revlewed by:

‘Fiscal Recovery Fund Office . 'bate

Approved for Implementation:

Navajo Nation Dept. of Justice ~ Date




.
g’

NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

\\H”’#; . o [
: ‘:\;\ ?: : . : . {02
3 gty T REQUEST ' - e
- X FOR - \
i 5 _ e
5:.«;‘&..3? \$ SERVICES - : '*1}: T
I o _ _ A e -

Qe SUBMITTAL
X hitd l(m \\!m]l\! n\n m!\ui H!\\h! LML REVISE UMM A \ill\l!()\\m HII\H!R\I\\!!I \ﬁT lﬂ. \CCIl‘ﬂ.ll i
e CLi!-\H'lGCO\!I‘LI:TE B e A
ENTITY/DIVIS r\ Ol;ato Chapter

l;.i\_ltaul-' REQUEST: 1.29,2023
DEPAR LA NI DCDIASC

CONTACENAME: Carl Hoilday '_: | B
PHUNE NI MOER: {928) G05- ?;;.5 if‘-l.\ll ctmhday@nnchapiersiorg

SCOMPYETE BESCRIDTION OF 110N, SFED AND SERY HCES REQUEST Y cA unel Docomenis);
Rogrst DU pevicn: if Fiseod Bevenory Prand esponditiee pliag jois v!n':‘h’m detcrmingtion: See Appendix A, liu.h: N

Forae & and suppanting divunis pre propesed Lspinditties phan, fissiny NTU Uy adiinsieation overstghe Ty 90D
JTsere prirpeic. v hensing e r waste wruc.r'iunimmm

Tl Juniling resinest 1 for $ 46130300 par Poter Giadet
welfitionsf wnder Treingey ega n.hmh'h;u wHHY ey B

i

211072023 REASUN: To presem io NNC
no I SECREY, ,\m O cm;m LTE.

DEADLING:

DATETIME INUNPL: Rli\”lli\\"ls\‘fi ATTORNEYADVOUATE:

IPRE l’a\RI 13 13Y l‘nmiuh

_DATE FINTE UL OF Uil _ i
' BOJATTORNEY 7 ADVUCATE COMM ENTS

L _1;.-\71'.1:_‘ :.!l}.i_ RS i

REVIEWED BYePRINST o
ot S L 3

for Dacunient PR L ai

Q) Seeretan Callal;

DAL TINE:

PICRED UP BY 1 (10INT
ANTTORIE-Tty b





